ARROWHEAD ESTATES NEWSLETTER

aeh@cvok.net JULY, 2014 arrowheadestatesok.com Trustees: Jenny Scoggins, Vicque Farris

NEW WEB SITE AVAILABLE

A big thank you to Homeowner, Rhonda Hamilton for locating a new web page for Arrowhead Estates. If you notice at the top of the page, the name is the same as in the past. We are still in the process of getting information on it as soon as possible. It will eventually have photos, newsletters, forms, current calendar of events, fishing news, etc. available. We hope you enjoy it.

JUNE MEETING SUCCESSFUL

If you missed the June Homeowner's meeting, the minutes are posted on the window of the guard shack at the entrance. Sheriff Joel Kerns spoke to everyone regarding the recent rash of break-ins in the area. He welcomes your phone calls to report illegal entrances to your home, car and/or storage facility on your property. He stressed that one thing that helps our area is our regulation of one road in and one road out. That helps to narrow down the search area.

The monthly cost of the new trash service has now been reduced from \$24.50 to \$18.00 per month. The serial numbers on the blue barrels have been assigned to homeowners.

A representative from US Alert spoke about their security camera system—cost to be approximately \$4,000. We still have one other company to consider. Their cost is around \$3,000.

Among the other items discussed were approval of the budget, roadwork, cleaning of bar ditches, painting and replacing road signs and fire protection.

Again, check out the details by reading the minutes at the guard shack. The next meeting will be in October.

Arrowhead Estates Volunteer Fire Department Fire Chief: Junior Crabtree Ass't Chief: Frank Weeks Chairman of the Board: Bill Johnson

<u>DAR HONORS LOCAL VETERAN</u> <u>AT JULY 4TH PARADE</u>

The Annual Fourth of July parade, sponsored by the Arrowhead Estates Volunteer Fire Department, will begin at 10:00 a.m. on Friday, July 4th. Line up will be at 9:30 along Arrowhead Drive.

The Kilihoti Chapter of the Daughters of the American Revolution will honor our own Clyde Briggs for his service in the Armed Forces.

Following the parade there will be hot dogs, cold drinks and a cake walk for all to enjoy. They are also going to have an inflatable for the children under 12.

All residents are invited to decorate, golf carts, boats, bicycles, floats, etc. and join in the fun. If you can't participate in the parade, please come out and cheer on those who do and have a hot dog and join in the fun. Hope to see you there!

VOLUNTEERS

A special thanks to the volunteers helping to replace missing road signs, along with painting. However, more help is needed. Anyone who can help with the painting of our road markers, please let us know before the August heat gets here.

NOTES

**We need CAKES for the Cake Walk for the Fourth of July. Please donate.

**Trash pickup has been moved to Friday.

**Roadwork should begin soon. Patching of pot holes will be done first.

**Auxiliary meeting July 17, 7 p.m.

Arrowhead Estates Community Auxiliary
President: Mary Marrs
Vice-President: Larry Womack
Secretary-Treasurer: Renee Hicks

ARROWHEAD ESTATES NEWSLETTER

<u>aeh@cvok.net</u> JULY, 2014 arrowheadestatesok.com Trustees: Jenny Scoggins, Vicque Farris

Arrowhead Estates Volunteer Fire Department Fire Chief: Junior Crabtree Ass't Chief: Frank Weeks Chairman of the Board: Bill Johnson Arrowhead Estates Community Auxiliary
President: Mary Marrs
Vice-President: Larry Womack
Secretary-Treasurer: Renee Hicks